2018-19 2019-20 2018-19 2019-20

 Years Years Years Years

Mortality Assumptions:

Longevity at 65 for current pensioners:

Men 20.9 21.9 22.7 21.9

Women 23.2 24.1 24.3 23.6

Longevity at 65 for future pensioners:

Men 22.6 23.8 24.6 23.6

Women 25.0 26.0 26.2 25.2

 % % % %

Rate of CPI inflation  2.40 1.85 2.35 2.00

Rate of increase in salaries 3.90 2.85 4.35 4.00

Rate of increase in pensions 2.40 1.85 2.35 2.00

Rate for discounting scheme liabilities 2.40 2.35 2.45 2.25

 Page 73 of 105

The estimation of the defined benefit obligations is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions set out in the above
table. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes in the
assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period and assumes for each change that the assumption
analysed changes while other assumptions remain constant. It is noted that some assumptions are
interrelated.

The estimations in this analysis are completed on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method.

Local Government Pension
Scheme PCC

  Impact on the defined benefit
obligation in the scheme

Sensitivity analysis  £000’s £000’s £000’s

Adjustment to the discount rate  +0.1% 0% -0.1%

 Present value of total obligation 7,647 7,842 8,042
 Projected service cost 625 643 662

Adjustment to 1% p.a. short term
salary increase

 +0.1% 0% -0.1%

 Present value of total obligation 7,872 7,842 7,812

 Projected service cost 643 643 643

Adjustments to pension increases
and deferred valuations

 +0.1% 0% -0.1%

 Present value of total obligation 8,013 7,842 7,676
 Projected service cost 661 643 625

Adjustment to life expectancy
assumptions

 + 1 year No change  - 1 year

 Present value of total obligation 8,105 7,842 7,588
 Projected service cost 663 643 623

Local Government Pension
Scheme Group

  Impact on the defined benefit
obligation in the scheme

Sensitivity analysis  £000’s £000 £000

Adjustment to the discount rate  +0.1% 0% -0.1%

 Present value of total obligation 946,717 969,529 992,913
 Projected service cost 43,963 45,222 46,518

Adjustment to 1% p.a. short term
salary increase

 +0.1% 0% -0.1%

 Present value of total obligation 972,640 969,529 966,447

 Projected service cost 45,244 45,222 45,200

Adjustments to pension increases
and deferred valuations

 +0.1% 0% -0.1%

 Present value of total obligation 989,894 969,529 949,666
 Projected service cost 46,501 45,222 43,978

Adjustment to life expectancy
assumptions

 + 1 year No change - 1 year

 Present value of total obligation 1,007,517 969,529 933,074
 Projected service cost 46,673 45,222 43,816

 Page 74 of 105

Police Pension Scheme Impact on the defined benefit obligation in the
scheme

 Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

 £000’s £000’s

Longevity (increase or decrease of 1 year) 222,000 (222,000)
Rate of increase in pensions / deferred revaluation (increase or decrease by
0.5%)

602,000 (602,000)

Rate of increase in salaries (increase or decrease by 0.5%) 107,000 (107,000)
Rate of discounting scheme liability (increase or decrease by 0.5%) (769,000) 769,000

The police pension scheme has no assets to cover its liabilities.  Assets in the West Midlands Metropolitan
Authorities Pension Fund covering police staff are valued at fair value, (the bid price of investments held),
totalling £661.7m for the fund as a whole at 31 March 2020 (£650.3m at 31 March 2019).  The Funds’ assets
have been split into assets relating to the PCC and those relating to the Group as a whole and these consist of
the following categories by proportion of the total assets of the Fund:

   PCC Fair value of Assets Held  Group Fair value of assets
held

   31 March 2019 31 March 2020 31 March 2019 31 March 2020